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NOTICE OF FILING 

AND COMMENT PERIOD 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

ISSUED: August 22, 2013 
 
By The Commission: 

NOTICE OF FILING 

  Notice is given that Latigo Wind Park, LLC (“Latigo”), filed a motion (“Motion”) 

on August 20, 2013, to restrict the application of the non-disclosure agreement (“NDA”) signed 

by Anthony Hall and Kimberly Ceruti of Ellis-Hall Consultants, LLC (“EHC”).  Specifically, 

Latigo requests the “Commission issue an order restricting Anthony Hall and Kimberly Ceruti 

from receiving, reviewing or otherwise being given access to sensitive, confidential or 

proprietary information involving the development of Latigo’s wind-powered electric generation 

project in San Juan County, Utah.”  Motion at 4.  In support of its motion, Latigo points to 

relevant portions of Utah Admin. Code Rule R746-100-16.A.1.d as follows: 

Other than these [listed] state agencies, all Confidential 
Information made available pursuant to this rule [R746-100-16] shall be 
given solely to counsel for the participants, . . . [and] access to any 
specific Confidential Information may be authorized by counsel, solely 
for the purpose of the proceeding, to those persons indicated by the 
participants as being their experts in the matter (including such experts’ 
administrative assistants and clerical staff, and persons employed by the 
participants, to the extent reasonably necessary for performance of work 
on the matter).  Persons designated as experts shall not include persons 
employed by the participants who could use the information in their 
normal job functions to the competitive disadvantage of the person 
providing the Confidential Information. 

 
Id. at 2. 
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NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD 

  Consistent with the Scheduling Order issued in this docket on August 6, 2013, the 

deadline for responses to motions in this proceeding is September 5, 2013.  The deadline for 

replies to responses to motions is September 11, 2013.  Pending the Commission’s consideration 

of Latigo’s motion, parties are reminded the Commission’s rules governing practice and 

procedure (including Utah Admin. Code R746-100-16.A.1.d., “Use of Confidential Information 

and Persons Entitled to Review”) are in full effect. 

  DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah this 22nd day of August, 2013. 

        
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
DW#246455 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

  I CERTIFY that on the 22nd day of August, 2013, a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing NOTICE OF FILING AND COMMENT PERIOD was served upon the following as 
indicated below: 
 
By U.S. Mail: 
 
Latigo Wind Park, LLC 
3000 El Camino Real, 5 Palo Alto Square, Suite 700 
Palo Alto, CA 94306 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Dave Taylor (dave.taylor@pacificorp.com) 
Daniel E. Solander (daniel.solander@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com)  
Hatch, James & Dodge 
 
Christine Mikell (christine@wasatchwind.com  
Wasatch Wind Intermountain, LLC 
 
Mary Anne Q. Wood (mawood@woodbalmforth.com) 
Stephen Q. Wood (swood@woodbalmforth.com) 
Kimberly Ceruti (mail@ehc-usa.com)  
Ellis-Hall Consultants, LLC 
 
Brian Farr (bfarr@utah.gov) 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 

By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

 
        _________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 


